
 
 

12 September 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 04.09.23 
 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

Housing & Health Advisory 
Committee  

 
 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Perry Cole; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Harrison 
Cllrs. Bulford, Camp, Clack, G. Darrington, Edwards-Winser, Gustard, Hudson, Lindop, 
Cathy Morgan and Streatfeild 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 14 June 2023, as a correct 
record. 
 

  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Any interests not already registered 

 
  

 
3.   Actions from Previous Meetings  (Pages 7 - 8)   

  
4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     

  
5.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

(if any)  
   

  
6.   Sevenoaks District - Homes for Ukraine and 

Asylum Seeker Dispersal Update  
(Pages 9 - 16) Alison Simmons  

Tel: 01732227272 
  

7.   Edenbridge Memorial Health Centre  (Pages 17 - 20) Kelly Webb  
Tel: 01732227474 
  

8.   'One You' Programme Update  (Pages 21 - 28) Jolanda Gjoni  
Tel: 01732 227000 
  

9.   Work Plan  (Pages 29 - 30)   

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

  
 EXEMPT INFORMATION  

  
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

  
    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



1 
 

HOUSING & HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Perry Cole (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Harrison (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Bulford, C.Morgan, Camp, Clack, G. Darrington, Edwards-Winser, 

Gustard, Hudson, Lindop and Streatfeild 
  
 Cllrs. Penny Cole, P. Darrington, Horwood and Manston were also 

present. 
 
  
1.    Appointment of Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Perry Cole be appointed as Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for the year 2023-24. 
  

(Cllr. Perry Cole in the Chair). 
  
2.    Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Harrison be appointed as Vice-Chairman for the 
Advisory Committee for the year 2023-24. 
  

3.    Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Housing and Health Advisory Committee 
held on 7 February 2023 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.  

   
4.    Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none. 
  
5.    Actions from Previous Meetings  

 
There were none. 
  
6.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 

The Chairman and Portfolio Holder gave an update to the Committee. He advised 
that the Council had adopted the Homelessness Review and Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeper Strategy which outlined the District’s needs in relation to 
homelessness. The document also included actions the Council would take for early 
intervention, prevention and support. He reported that a successful funding bid 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 14 June 2023 

2 
 

was made to the Government’s Rough Sleeping Initiative Fund securing a further 
£677,230 in order to provide accommodation and homelessness support up to 2025.  

He further informed Members that the Council had secured funding from the Local 
Authority Housing Fund to deliver affordable housing in the District to support the 
Homes for Ukraine scheme. It was also explained that the Council had worked 
alongside the learning support organisation HFT, to lease Stay Green Homes in 
Edenbridge, providing 6 units of affordable rented accommodation for single 
women and single mothers.  

On health matters the Portfolio Holder advised that the Sevenoaks District Health 
& Wellbeing Action Plan 2023-24 was published in April 2023 which would be 
monitored by the Advisory Committee throughout the year. The Council had also 
secured £35,000 from the Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley Health and Care 
Partnership to support health and community based development work in the 
northern parishes. In addition, Kent Public Health had reported that One You 
funding for the 2022/23 year was confirmed which would enable the Team to 
continue to provide health related services. The Council had also submitted a bid 
for an additional One You Advisor to support the new Edenbridge Medical Hub.  

 
 
7.    Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 
  
8.    Role of the Advisory Committee and Key Challenges  

 

The Chief Officer – People and Places, presented the report and gave a 
presentation to the Committee. She introduced the role of the Advisory 
Committee, its Terms of Reference and areas of responsibility including the key 
issues and challenges facing those areas.  

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
 
9.    West Kent Housing Update  

 

The Chairman welcomed Tracy Allison, West Kent Housing Association’s Chief 
Executive (WKHA) and Cathy McCarthy, Housing Director WKHA, to the meeting. 
Members received a presentation on the partnership work, customer satisfaction, 
home repairs, arrears, mould and recovery from the pandemic.  

Members took the opportunity to ask questions focused on the future challenges of 
the organisation and the housing stock in the District. The Chief Executive 
explained that the biggest challenge included the increased complexity of the lives 
of residents owing to the cost of living crisis and the pandemic. Another challenge 
was to deliver affordable rented accommodation that was lower than market 
value. Members were informed that the Council could assist West Kent Housing by 
supporting the delivery of more affordable homes in the District and better seeking 
to understand the variety of Resident’s Housing needs. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 14 June 2023 

3 
 

In response to a query, the Chief Executive agreed to circulate further information 
to the Committee on the Mill’s Crescent Low-carbon scheme. 

The Chairman thanked the WKHA Chief Executive and Housing Director for the 
update.  

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
10.    Intermediate Housing Policy  

 

The Housing Strategy Manager presented the report which asked the Advisory 
Committee to provide feedback and recommend to Cabinet the draft intermediate 
housing policy applying to Discounted Market Housing. The report also proposed 
revisions to the Council’s adopted local First Homes policy which followed a review 
after its first year of operation. She explained that the updated draft local policy 
for Discounted Market Housing, if approved, would be included within the 
Sevenoaks Intermediate Housing Protocol 2023. 

Members asked questions of clarification, which focused on the proposals for 
Discounted Market Housing. The Housing Strategy Manager explained that the 
proposed changes sought to make more homes available for local Residents. It was 
confirmed that the policy included a local connection criteria which meant that for 
an initial period, homes were marketed locally to residents of the District.  

It was also explained that moving the cap on the Local First Homes Policy to 
require a minimum discount of 30% would increase developer’s ability to generate 
rented homes for those residents on the housing register. 
[...]
ting exclusions to the register to 
tackle the use of threatening language or behaviour to any officer of the Council or 
agent or any persons attending sites on behalf of the Council. In addition, the 
decision to exclude an applicant would be made by the Housing Register Allocation 
Panel. They would take into account any supporting information from the 
applicant, a current or previous landlord(s), the Police and/or Probation or any 
other relevant professional body.  

In response to questions around the vacant pitches at Romani Way, it was 
explained that works were required to make them habitable as there had been 
problems with fly-tipping. Officers were working on getting the pitches back into 
use.  
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the draft Gypsy and 
Traveller Allocation Policy, be approved and adopted for implementation.  

 
 
12.    Home Upgrade Grant (HUG) 1 update  

 

The Housing Strategy Manager presented the report which provided an update on 
the Home Upgrade Grant (HUG) Phase one. The Council had secured funding to 
provide energy efficiency improvements to twenty-nine homes in the District that 
had poor energy efficiency scores and low household income. Upgrades included 
fitting insulation, low-carbon heating and solar panels.  

Work had also begun on HUG phase two and it was hoped that the Council would 
provide energy efficiency upgrades to sixty homes by 2025 through the scheme. If 
successful, it was also hoped that a third scheme would be implemented. The 
Housing Strategy Manager confirmed that she would circulate the locations of the 
properties that were upgraded in phase 1 to the Committee. 

Members asked questions of clarification that focused on energy readings and the 
eligibility of properties. It was confirmed that energy readings were certified and 
calculated by engineers. Officers also advised Members that mobile homes could 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 14 June 2023 

5 
 

not be upgraded through the HUG scheme but the Council had provided a Green 
Homes Grant which allowed them to provide energy efficiency measures for up to 
40 mobile homes in the District. 

Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
 
13.    To note the Minutes of the Health Liaison Board  

 
The Minutes of the Health Liaison Board held on 7 June 2023 were noted. 
  
14.    Work Plan  

 
Members noted the work plan with the following changes: 
  
12 September 2023: 

• Homes for Ukraine and Asylum Scheme Update 
• Sevenoaks District Health and Wellbeing Action Plan quarterly update 

  
7 November 2023: 

• Rough Sleeper Initiative Fund Year 1 update 
• Housing Strategy – one year on 
• Housing Stock and Waiting Times in the District Update 

  
23 January 2024: 

• Sevenoaks District Health and Wellbeing Action Plan quarterly update 
  
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 08.48PM 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Action(s) from the meeting held on 14 June 2023 (as at 15/06/2023) 

Action  Description Status  Contact Officer 

Action 1  Action: For the Housing Strategy Manager to 
provide clarification information to the 
Committee on the income cap in the First 
Homes Policy.  
 

Completed. Circulated to Members 
15/06/2023 
 
Appendix A is the existing Sevenoaks 
District Intermediate Housing 
Protocol.  The existing protocol 
provides details of the Local First 
Homes Policy.  Under the section 
‘Applying for a First Home’ reference 
is made to a local income cap of 
approximately £56,000 with this 
falling away after a specified period if 
no sale was achieved, at which point 
the national income cap of £80,000 
would be applied. 
 
The proposed revision to the First 
Homes Policy contained within the 
Intermediate Housing Protocol is for 
the national income cap of £80,000 to 
be applied from the outset for the 
reasons detailed in the report. 
 

Alison Simmons  

 

 
 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SEVENOAKS DISTRICT - HOMES FOR UKRAINE AND ASYLUM SEEKER 
DISPERSAL UPDATE 
 
Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 12 September 2023   
 

 
 
Introduction  
 
1 This report provides an update on the progress of the Homes for Ukraine 

Scheme and an overview of the changes in the delivery of Asylum Seeker 
Dispersal Areas and Refugee Resettlement Schemes. 

 
Homes for Ukraine 
 
2 The Homes for Ukraine scheme was launched in March 2022.  The Sevenoaks 

District received 555 host applications with 471 guests arriving in the District. 
Kent County Council have been leading on the scheme.  The Hosts that have 
come forward have offered their accommodation for a period of at least 6 
months, received a thank you payment and have found their own guest.  The 
Hosts are expected to support their guests to adjust the life in the UK. 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer People and Places 

Status: For information 

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  

This report provides an update on the progress of the Homes for Ukraine Scheme 
and an overview of the changes in the delivery of Asylum Seeker Dispersal Areas 
and Refugee Resettlement Schemes.

This report supports the Key Aim of: Housing Strategy 2022-2027 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Perry Cole 

Contact Officer: Alison Simmons, Head of Housing, Extension 7272 

Recommendation to Housing and Health Advisory Committee: 

To note the contents of the report and information provided on the Homes for 
Ukraine Scheme and an overview of the changes in the delivery of Asylum Seeker 
Dispersal Areas and Refugee Resettlement Schemes.

Reason for recommendation: 

The report is for information only.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



3 The Homeless Legislation and Homeless Code of Guidance was amended to 
enable guests to make applications to the Council when either their 
relationship with their host has broken down or their 6 month period was 
coming to an end and the host was no longer able to accommodate. 

 
4 The Council held events with guests and hosts in March 2023 to discuss the 

next steps, the process for making a homeless application and the housing 
options and support available to them. 

 
5 The guests have had 3 housing options to consider when they have required 

alternative accommodation, details are included in the table below: 
 

Option 1 – Rematch to a 
new host 

Option 2 – Sole 
occupancy 

Option 3 - Shared 
accommodation 

The Council have been 
working with Kent County 
Council to find a suitable 
rematch with a new host, 
however this route has 
slowed down with fewer 
hosts coming forward 
with offers of 
accommodation.   
 
The new host will be 
located in Kent although 
there is no guarantee this 
will be within the 
Sevenoaks District and 
guest will be offered 1 
rematch. 
 

Working with couples and 
families to find suitable 
and affordable 
accommodation in the 
private rented sector. 
 
The Council provide Rent 
Deposit and Rent in 
Advance to help secure 
accommodation. 
 
The accommodation may 
be in the Sevenoaks 
District or out of the 
District. 
 
Guests are made 1 offer 
of suitable and affordable 
accommodation 

Working with single 
adults to find suitable and 
affordable 
accommodation in a 
shared house. 
 
The Council provide Rent 
Deposit and Rent in 
Advance to help secure 
accommodation. 
 
The accommodation may 
be in the Sevenoaks 
District or out of the 
District. 
 
Guests are made 1 offer 
of suitable and affordable 
accommodation 

 
6 The Council have received 107 homeless applications from all the Ukrainian 

Refugee Schemes since February 2022 of which 41 homeless duties have been 
accepted, 5 households have been placed into temporary accommodation and 
27 of the guests have been successfully accommodated in the private rented 
sector.   

 
7 The Council have received £2,802,620 capital funding towards the provision 

of 16 units of accommodation for Homes for Ukraine and 1 x 4 bedroom unit 
for the Afghan Scheme through the Local Authority Housing Funding.  To date 
6 units for Homes for Ukraine have been delivered and guests have been 
supported to move into their new accommodation.  The remainder of the units 
will be delivered by the end of the financial year. 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



8 The Government have provided £150 million of UK wide funding that has 
been made available to local authorities and devolved administrations for this 
financial year to ensure that Ukrainian guests can be supported to move into 
their own homes and reduce the risk of homelessness. The funding has been 
allocated across the UK in relation to the proportion of Homes for Ukraine 
arrivals in each part of the UK, with England receiving about £109 million.  

 
9 Sevenoaks have received £297,898 and this will be prioritised for supporting 

our Ukrainian guests into sustainable accommodation, for example through 
access to the private rental sector, supporting employment access, and 
facilitating ongoing sponsorship into guests’ second year. 

 
Asylum Seeker Dispersal  
 
10 The Government has introduced a new approach to Asylum Seeker dispersal 
where all  

authorities are expected to take part, to ensure a fairer distribution nationally.  
 
11 In the South East there are 8,497 Asylum Seekers, 2,140 in Dispersal and 

6,357 in Contingency Accommodation.  The South East Strategic Partnership 
for Migration has been working with regional partners to collectively 
understand, solve problems collaboratively, and ultimately drive the delivery of 
regional/national plans. 

 
12 The South East sub-regions have been divided and agreed as follows: 

 
• Hampshire Isle of Wight 
• Kent  
• Surrey and Sussex 
• Thames Valley 

 
13 A place based approach has been agreed in principle which recognises all 

migration schemes with the assurances that no one should be made homeless 
through asylum procurement. A ‘fair allocation’ model has been developed by 
the South East Strategic Partnership for Migration, based on each Local 
Authorities percentage share of the South East population. 

 
14 As part of the ‘fair allocation’ model, Sevenoaks District could be allocated 86 

asylum seekers between now and 31 December 2023. The South East 
Strategic Partnership has submitted its ‘fair allocation’ model for the South 
East to the Home Office for approval. 

 
15 The Council does not have to acquire or pay for properties to house asylum 

seekers. The Home Office has appointed Clearsprings to identify and secure 
private rented accommodation in the South East for asylum seekers.   

 
16 A Hot Mapping exercise will be undertaken by Clearsprings to find private 

rented accommodation across the South East, including Sevenoaks District (eg 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



the 86 asylum seekers), if ‘fair share’ allocation model is approved by the 
Home Office. 

 
17 Clearsprings will meet with key stakeholders from the Local Authority before 

procurement begins to understand which areas are preferred and which are 
definite no go areas. Whilst sourcing properties, Clearsprings will consider: 

 
• Community cohesion, anti-social behaviour, racial tensions. 
• Local services – transport links, GPs etc. 
• Indication of housing market activity in the area. 
• Ensuring Housing Act 2004 Regulations and HMO Regulations are 

adhered to. 
• Integration of Asylum Seekers into the area. 
• Dispersal ratio levels. 

 
18 Once a property has been identified by Clearsprings they will undertake 

consultation through submission of a Property Consultation Check to a named 
contact at the Council, Kent Police etc.  Clearsprings must ensure good quality 
accommodation and s
[...]
.nice.org.uk/guidance/ph53
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ph53
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ph46
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ph46
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ph46
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ph46
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ph46
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ph46
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ph46
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/cg189
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/cg189
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/qs111
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ph42
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ph53
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ph46
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/656531/adult_weight_management_key_performance_indicators.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/737905/Tier2_adult_weight_management_services__guide.pdf


Housing and Health Advisory Committee Work Plan 2023/24 (as at 15/08/23) 
 
 
 
7 November 2023: 

• Housing Stock and Waiting Times in the District Update 
• Rough Sleeper Initiative Fund Year 1 update 
• Housing Strategy Year 1 Progress 
• Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessment (SCIAs)  

 
 
23 January 2024: 

• Sevenoaks District Health and Wellbeing Action Plan quarterly update 
 
March 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Actions from Previous Meetings
	6 Sevenoaks District - Homes for Ukraine and Asylum Seeker Dispersal Update
	SEVENOAKS DISTRICT - HOMES FOR UKRAINE AND ASYLUM Seeker dispersal UPDATE
	Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 12 September 2023
	Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer People and Places Status: For information Key Decision: NoExecutive Summary:  This report provides an update on the progress of the Homes for Ukraine Scheme and an overview of the changes in the delivery of Asylum Seeker Dispersal Areas and Refugee Resettlement Schemes.This report supports the Key Aim of: Housing Strategy 2022-2027 Portfolio Holder: Councillor Perry Cole Contact Officer: Alison Simmons, Head of Housing, Extension 7272 Recommendation to Housing and Health Advisory Committee: To note the contents of the report and information provided on the Homes for Ukraine Scheme and an overview of the changes in the delivery of Asylum Seeker Dispersal Areas and Refugee Resettlement Schemes.Reason for recommendation: The report is for information only.
	Introduction
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement

	Conclusions


	7 Edenbridge Memorial Health Centre
	EDENBRIDGE MEMORIAL HEALTH CENTRE
	HOUSING & HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE – 12 September 2023
	Introduction and Background
	Other options Considered and/or rejected.
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications

	Conclusions


	8 'One You' Programme Update
	‘One You’ Programme Update
	Housing & Health Advisory Committee – 12 September 2023
	Introduction and Background
	1.	One You Kent is a Lifestyle Improvement programme funded annually by Kent County Council’s Public Health service. Sevenoaks District Council received £122,700, in 2022/23 to deliver the service and received this same amount again in 2023/24.
	Performance Update
	Key Successes & Future Developments
	Other options Considered and/or rejected.
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications

	Conclusions

	08 appendix  Annual 2022-23_District_OYK_Provider_Return_Sevenoaks
	Input | District Standard
	121 Tier 2 WMP 


	9 Work Plan
	Housing and Health Advisory Committee Wo

Minutes of the meeting


 

7 
 

HOUSING & HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Perry Cole (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Harrison (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Bulford, Clack, G. Darrington, Edwards-Winser, Gustard, Hudson, 

Lindop and Streatfeild 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Cathy Morgan 
 

 Cllrs. P. Darrington, Purves, and Skinner were also present. 
  
15.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2023 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
   

16.    Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none. 
   
17.    Actions from Previous Meetings  

 
The Action Sheet was noted. 
   
18.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, gave an update on the services within his 
portfolio. Quercus Housing had purchased the 17 new homes delivered by the 
Council-led development at 27 – 29 High Street, Swanley for affordable housing 
use. The number of residents in temporary or emergency accommodation had been 
reduced to 89 in August 2023, compared with 139 in March 2022. The impact of the 
cost-of-living crisis and the Homes for Ukraine and Afghan Resettlement schemes 
on the budget continued to be monitored.  
  
The Housing Team had migrated to from Locata to the HUUME system, which 
incorporated the Housing Register and Housing Application, to streamline the 
process for customers in the District and across Kent. The Council had recently 
signed up for the Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance, and was looking to adopt their 
established standards. The Gypsy & Traveller Allocation Policy was improved by 
Members in July 2023, and works to refurbish three pitches at the Hever Road site 
were underway. Energy efficiency measures were installed in 14 low-income homes 
that were unconnected to the gas grid, as part of the Home Upgrade Grant. 
Further funding of over £1.2 million had been secured as part of Phase 2 of the 
grant, which would be used to deliver energy efficiency and clean heating 
upgrades to 60 houses over the next two years.  



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 12 September 2023 

8 
 

  
The HERO team had supported around 90 customers with the cost of living over the 
last three months. They further attended a number of community groups across 
the District to provide outreach support.  
  
The Health & Wellbeing Partnership had met in July, focusing on mental health 
provision and joint projects. The Edenbridge Medical Centre was due to open in 
November. The Council had secured external funding to appoint two One You 
advisors to the centre to provide wellbeing support. Kent Public Health had 
recently confirmed its annual funding of the One You programme, and an 
additional officer had been recruited to deliver the Why Weight management 
service. The One You programme also organised walking groups, and, in 
conjunction with the Communities team, would run two programmes to assist 
families with cooking and food budgeting. The Dartford, Gravesham, and Swanley 
NHS Health & Care Partnership had funded the Council to deliver a community 
development programme in Swanley and other northern parishes, centred on 
community health and wellbeing.  
   
19.    Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 
   
20.    Sevenoaks District - Homes for Ukraine and Asylum Seeker Dispersal Update  

 
The Head of Housing presented the report, which updated the committee on the 
Homes for Ukraine scheme, the Asylum Seeker Dispersal Areas, and the Refugee 
Resettlement Schemes.  
  
The officer explained that the Homes for Ukraine scheme had received 555 host 
applications since launching in March 2022, with 471 guests arriving. The 
accommodation was provided for at least 6 months to better allow for integration. 
Three housing options – rematching to a new host, sole occupancy, or shared 
accommodation – were available for guests that were unable to continue staying 
with their first host. 107 homeless applications had been received from guests 
accommodated through the Ukrainian Refugee Schemes since February 2022, of 
which 41 homeless duties had been accepted. 5 households were placed in 
temporary accommodation and 27 guests had been accommodated in the private 
rented sector. A Lettings Negotiator had recently been appointed to assist in 
bringing guests into private rentals.  
  
The committee heard that nearly £3 million of capital funding had been secured 
through the Local Authority Housing Fund, for the provision of 16 housing units for 
Homes for Ukraine and one 4 bedroom unit for the Afghan Scheme. Six of the units 
for the Homes for Ukraine scheme had already been delivered at the 27 – 29 High 
Street, Swanley site. A further £297,898 had been received from central 
government, which would be used to support guests into private accommodation 
and employment.  
  
All local authorities were required to participate in the Asylum Seeker Dispersal 
Scheme, as more asylum seekers continued to arrive in the UK. The South East 



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 12 September 2023 

9 
 

Strategic Partnership for Migration were working with local authorities to and had 
put forward a place-based approach to the Home Office to address the issue. 
Through the place-based approach Sevenoaks was expected to receive 86 asylum 
seekers before 31 December 2023, though this figure had not been approved and 
could change. The Home Office’s contractor would acquire the properties and 
work with stakeholders to ensure sufficient infrastructure was in place to support 
the asylum seekers once they were in place. The officer outlined the other 
settlement schemes the Council participated in.  
  
In response to questions, the officer explained that the Refugee Settlement 
schemes were coordinated by Kent County Council (KCC), and that forecast figures 
for arrivals were unknown. Five families were housed in the district under the 
Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme, and six were housed through the 
Afghan Resettlement Scheme. The Council had an internal officers group working 
across the Communities and Housing services to ensure support was provided for 
guests coming into the district. The teams continued to have weekly meetings with 
KCC, and worked proactively to address issues before they arose. A consultation 
event was held in March 2023 with hosts and guests, offering advice and support to 
find alternative accommodation and other areas in which they required further 
support.  
  
The officer explained that the Council had not been approached by the Home 
Officer to accommodate Asylum Seekers through the Asylum Seeker Dispersal 
Scheme and did not have the details of the offers that would be available to 
landlords who let their properties through the Scheme. The Council faced a 
demand for social housing that outweighed the available stock, and land and 
property prices made it difficult to deliver more. The Council attended numerous 
government events and outlined the additional pressure on these services that 
resettlement schemes would create. The Chief Officer for People and Places 
outlined the Landlord Incentive Scheme in place to encourage landlords to house 
homeless people, but explained that uptake was low. Owners of empty homes 
were approached directly regarding the scheme, but few owners were willing to 
participate.  
  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
21.    Edenbridge Memorial Health Centre  

 
The Heath Team Leader presented the report, which set out the work undertaken 
to include the One You Kent Service in the delivery of the Edenbridge Memorial 
Health Centre, set to open in November 2023. The centre would work on a model 
of integrated care and would address the social, health, and wellbeing needs of 
residents. Two full-time One You advisors would be based in the premises to 
provide lifestyle and weight management services.  
  
In response to questions, it was explained that the One You staff would be funded 
from a yearly grant from KCC, which would be renewed subject to review. This was 
because the central government budget was renewed annually. The replacement 
of the hospital with the health centre was decided by the NHS and Primary Care 
Network. The Council may monitor planning applications for similar proposals, for 



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 12 September 2023 

10 
 

opportunities to replicate this in other parts of the district. The scheme had 
significant support from GPs and local healthcare professionals. The Health Centre 
did not include facilities for overnight stays, but the One You staff would be able 
to signpost patients to council services such as the Disabled Facility Grant to aid in 
and expedite their discharge.  
  
            Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  
22.    'One You' Programme Update  

 
The Health Team Leader outlined the report, which updated the committee on the 
provision of the One You services for 2022-23. The officer delivered a presentation 
on the performance of the service and future developments. These included 
expanding the provision of online programmes, improving signposting to other 
services, and reinstating the Health Walk programme. 
  
In response to questions, it was explained that participants had to be adult 
residents of the District. The service was funded by KCC, and although there had 
recently been delays in its receipt the Council were working with them to ensure 
the situation was managed. Public Health England, who provided the funding to 
KCC for the service, received multiple benefits from it and thus it was expected 
that funding would remain. Uptake had been consistent across the district, and the 
team actively targeted all areas to increase engagement, such as through holding 
face-to-face workshops in Swanley and Westerham. The service proactively 
targeted residents that were motivated to make lifestyle changes, but it was 
acknowledged that around 60-65% of Sevenoaks residents were overweight or 
obese, and that this motivation was not widespread. Expanding the provision of 
service to unmotivated residents would not yield results and subtract resources 
from helping those that were motivated. Follow-up data was scarce, as only 
roughly 10% of participants responded to the team’s attempts to gather feedback.   
  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  

23.    Work Plan  
 

The Work Plan was noted, with the following additions:  
  
23 January 2023 

• Dartford, Gravesham, and Swanley Health and Care Partnership funding 
update 

  
June 2024 

• Review of Allocations Policy 
• Housing standards in the private rented sector 
• Sevenoaks District Health & Wellbeing Action Plan 2024/25 

  
 
 
 

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b10746/Presentation%2012th-Sep-2023%2019.00%20Housing%20Health%20Advisory%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=6


Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 12 September 2023 

11 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.44 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


